

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-00879 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 11/6/2018 Final action: 11/6/2018

Title: Consider recommendations regarding East Mountain Drive Rockfall Attenuator Project, County

Project No. 18104C, First District, as follows:

a) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Chair to execute the License Agreement with the City of Santa Barbara, to allow for the construction of East Mountain Drive Rockfall Attenuator Project;

b) Authorize the Director of Public Works to advertise for bids to construct the East Mountain Drive Rockfall Attenuator Project; and

c) Find that the proposed following emergency project is exempt from the requirements of California Environmental Quality Act. Projects undertaken, carried out, or approved by a public agency to maintain, repair, or restore an existing highway damaged by fire, flood, storm, earthquake, land subsidence, gradual earth movement, or landslide, and is initiated within one year of the damage occurring and that the proposed project is therefore exempt from California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to 14 CCR 15269 (d) and approve the filing of the Notice of Exemption on that basis.

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. ATTCH A - E MTN DR Rockfall License FINAL (City-Executed), 3. ATTCH B_NOE

Signed, 4. Acknowledgement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/6/2018	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding East Mountain Drive Rockfall Attenuator Project, County Project No. 18104C, First District, as follows:

- a) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Chair to execute the License Agreement with the City of Santa Barbara, to allow for the construction of East Mountain Drive Rockfall Attenuator Project;
- b) Authorize the Director of Public Works to advertise for bids to construct the East Mountain Drive Rockfall Attenuator Project; and
- c) Find that the proposed following emergency project is exempt from the requirements of California Environmental Quality Act. Projects undertaken, carried out, or approved by a public agency to maintain, repair, or restore an existing highway damaged by fire, flood, storm, earthquake, land subsidence, gradual earth movement, or landslide, and is initiated within one year of the damage occurring and that the proposed project is therefore exempt from California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to 14 CCR 15269 (d) and approve the filing of the Notice of Exemption on that basis.